

Precious Memories









Service in Loving Memory of



# Eula Bell Blackwell

March 9, 1921 - May 30, 2010

Service

Monday, June 7, 2010 - 11:00 a.m.

KINGDOM HALL OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES 201 East 11th Avenue • Roselle, New Jersey

Brother Willis Carter, Jr., Officiating

OPENING HYMN: 12 Life Everlasting Is Promised (Psalm 37:29)

DISCOURSE: Brother Willis Carter, Jr.

CLOSING HYMN: 19 God's Promise of Paradise (Luke 23:43)

### **Pallbearers**

Family and Friends of Eula Blackwell



## Interment

Rosehill Cemetery Linden, New Jersey



#### Repast

Immediately following the interment, family and friends are invited to the Linden Medical Banquet Center – T & L Catering – 12 North Stiles Street, Linden, New Jersey where a repast will be served.

## Acknowledgement

The family of **Eula Blackwell** would like to thank everyone for their love and support. All expressions have been a great source of strength and comfort.

Services Entrusted To:

G.G. Woody Funeral Home, LLC

206 East Eighth Avenue • Roselle, NJ 07203 www.ggwoodyfuneralhome.com

"Where Our Sympathy Expresses Itself Through Sincere Service"



**Eula Blackwell** was born to loving parents Joseph and Ruthia Bell Grier on March 9<sup>th</sup>, 1921 in Cuthbert, Georgia. She was educated in the Randolph County Schools of Cuthbert, Georgia.

It was in Benevolence, Georgia that she met King Blackwell and they married in 1940. Eula moved to New Jersey waiting for the return of her husband from the Armed Services. While waiting for her husband, Eula was employed by Volupte Compact Company in

Linden, New Jersey.

After the return of her husband, Eula had four children. Eula was a kind person always willing to help someone in need, even when she was not feeling well. She loved to cook and invite friends and family over for dinner. When she could no longer cook she would recruit family members to prepare the food for her invited guests.

She dedicated her life to Jehovah and became a baptized Jehovah's Witness and was a member of the Roselle Park Congregation.

Eula Bell Blackwell departed this life on Sunday, May 30th, 2010 at Riverton Nursing and Rehabilitation Center in Rahway, New Jersey at the age of 89. She was predeceased by her baby boy, her husband, King Blackwell and son, Leonard Blackwell.

She leaves to cherish fond memories, a son, Robert Blackwell and daughter, Joyce Blackwell Carter and husband Bruce; a daughter-in-law, Jerri Blackwell; brothers, Arthur, Roosevelt, William, Samuel and Rufus Grier and Melvin Hightower; sisters, Evia Hodges and Alice Williams; five grandchildren; six great grandchildren; a niece, Carol Barnett and husband Larry; caregiver, Carmelita Shaw and a host of other relatives and friends.

"With that I heard a loud voice from the throne say: 'Look! The tent of God is with mankind, and he will reside with them, and they will be his peoples. And God himself will be with them. And he will wipe out every tear from their eyes, and death will be no more, neither will mourning nor outcry nor pain be anymore. The former things have passed away."

Revelation 21: 3,4

Lovingly, The Family